with the court, and the court shall determine which of the parties is entitled to decision against the 4 

other, and in what amount, and enter decision accordingly, but not exceeding the sum of two 5 

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) five thousand dollars ($5,000). If the defendant’s 6 

counterclaim shall exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) five thousand 7 

dollars ($5,000), and in the opinion of the court there shall be due the defendant thereon an amount 8 

greater than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) five thousand dollars ($5,000), the court 9 

shall enter decision against the plaintiff as in case of nonsuit, and for the defendant for his or her 10 

costs only, and shall not further adjudicate upon the claim of the defendant, whose right to sue for 11